SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Angela Lee and Katrina Smith 33 Dunwar Drive This instrument prepared by:
S. Kent Stewart
Stewart & Associates, P.C.
3595 Grandview Pkwy, #280
Birmingham, Alabama 35243

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

Calera, AL 35040

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, in consideration of TEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid to the undersigned, Angela Lee, a married woman, Katrina Smith, a married woman, Casey Lawrence, a(n) What he man, and Geena Parham, a married woman, Heirs at Law of Glenda H. Lawrence, deceased (hereinafter "Grantor", whether one or more), by Angela Lee and Katrina Smith (hereinafter "Grantee", whether one or more), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does, by these presents, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Grantee, Angela Lee and Katrina Smith, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, the address of which is 33 Dunwar Drive, Calera, AL 35040 to-wit:

Lot 10, Block 1, according to the map of Dunwar Estates Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 3, Page 154, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

The above named and undersigned Grantors constitute all heirs at law of Glenda H. Lawrence, as further established by those certain heirship affidavits recorded simultaneously herewith.

The subject property conveyed herein does not constitute the homestead of the above named and undersigned Grantors, nor the homestead of their respective spouses, if any.

Glenda H. Lawrence, deceased, having died on or about September 28, 2023, was the surviving grantee of that certain deed recorded in Book 215 Page 311 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; the other grantee, William J. Lawrence, having died on or about July 9, 2020. Glenda H. Lawrence and William J. Lawrence were a married couple at the time of death of William J. Lawrence, and there were no decrees of divorce or annulment issued during their marriage.

Geena Parham is one and the same person as Geena Lawrence Parham and Geena Renee Parham.

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation. Mining and mineral rights excepted.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, unto the said Grantee, and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns forever. The Grantor does for Grantor and for the Grantor's heirs, executors, and administrators, and assigns, covenant with said Grantee, and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that Grantor will and Grantor's heirs, executors, and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, and Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has set their signature and seal on this A day of June , 2024.

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY**

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Angela Lee, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this

Print Name: Kenneth B. St. John My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF.	Grantor has set their signat	ure and seal on this	27	حنا day of
June		Ordinor flab bot thom bigina	die die bedi ein eins		, aay or

Katrina Smith

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY**

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Katrina Smith, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 27 day of June

Notary Patric

Print Name: Kenneth BS John

My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, Grantor has set their signature and seal on this	25	day of
May	, 2024.		

STATE OF F/c //

COUNTY OF OKaloosa

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Casey Lawrence, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 23 day of May, 2024.

Notary Public

Print Name:

My Commission Expires: (1/20/27)

LOIS PETERS Notary Public - State of Florica Commission # HH 465910 My Comm. Expires Nov 20. 2027 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 2024.	, Grantor has set their	r signature and seal on	this <u>2</u> day o	of
Enjamin Lawrence				
STATE OF SCOUNTY OF COUNTY OF				
I, the undersigned Notary Pullawrence, whose name is so before me on this day that, by voluntarily on the day the sa	igned to the foregoin being informed of the	g conveyance, and wh	no is known to me,	acknowledged
Given under my hand and of	fficial seal this	day of <u>Sune</u>	, 2024.	
Notary Public Print Name: Zachari My Commission Expires: 2	1-14-300-2-	OTAA		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has set their signature and seal on this day of, 2024.
Geena Parham
STATE OF Georgia
county of Haralson
I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Geena Parham whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before non this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily the day the same bears date.
Given under my hand and official seal this 6th day of June, 2024.
Notary Public William Public P

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in accor	dance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	Angela Lee, Katrina Smith, Casey Lawrence,	Grantee's Name	Angela Lee and Katrina Smith	
Mailing Address	Benjamin Lawrence, and Geena Parham,	Mailing Address	33 Dunwar Drive	
	Heirs at Law of Glenda H. Lawrence		Calera, AL 35040	
	33 Dunwar Drive, Calera, AL 35040		<u> </u>	
Droporty Addross	33 Dunwar Drive	Date of Sale	June 27, 2024	
Property Address	Calera, AL 35040	Total Purchase Price	. "\"	
	Calcia, AL 33040	Or	Ψ	
		Actual Value	\$	
	····	or	Ψ	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$ 150,520.00	
-	or actual value claimed on the oractual value claimed on the oract	entary evidence is not require Appraisal	ed)	
Sales Contrac	t	X Other Assessor's currer	nt value under Parcel #	
Closing Stater	nent	35 2 03 2 001 02	1 000	
If 4b = 0000000000000000000000000000000000				
-	this form is not required.	rdation contains all of the rec	quired information referenced	
to property and the	d mailing address - provide their current mailing address. Id mailing address - provide to conveyed.			
	the physical address of the p	aronarty baing conveyed if a	wailahla	
	date on which interest to the		tvaliable.	
	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re		, both real and personal,	
conveyed by the in	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. or the assessor's current ma	This may be evidenced by a	, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a	
excluding current uresponsibility of va	led and the value must be designed and the value must be designed as a large valuation, of the property large property taxed and the value must be designed	as determined by the local of x purposes will be used and		
accurate. I further		tements claimed on this form	ed in this document is true and n may result in the imposition	
Date June 27, 2024		Print HYLAND WEHUNT		
Unattested		Sign HU		
	(verified by)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1	
	Filed and Records Official Public Re			

S. A. H. N.

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
06/27/2024 11:47:46 AM
\$197.00 JOANN
20240627000193040

alli 5. Beyl